COLLECTION:

ACFOA Human Rights Office — East Timor files

SERIES | FOLDER GROUP

Actions / Campaigns

SUB-SERIES

Santa Cruz Massacre

FOLDER TITLE

NGO Responses — Mystery tablet

DATE RANGE

1993-1994

For private study purposes only.
Not for reproduction or recirculation.

Copyright remains with original author/creator.

CHART
Digital copy created by
Clearing House for Archival Records on Timor Inc
timorarchives.wordpress.com






o -

COUNCIL FOR OVERSEAS AID

(INCORPORATED IN THE ACT)

AUSTRAL

: - FACSIMILE MESSAGE

0 Fax no: (03) 416 2746
r0: _ANA DE T ’UM// W:{_M/m [0 Mucex

Fax no: No of pages 7—*

Sender: 7”( Q&f& Date / 7 S . Z(L

Remarks

A NemMinpert 74T e | NvsicE HAe Nor e
oD . L AveD DERILED NLnpit T8 ¥ OV

2p MARKE (Try  WOULD ApPAetiare (g PHTHENT
Cot.d Rz mmpe v RET 1O EML Mr Wif; arter’

TS UAL UAPPENED it .
BETT Wisier ACFOA HUMAN RIGHTS OFFICE

124 Napier St. Fitzroy, 3065
Australia. Tel: (03) 417-75053




o — fF —7H =323T/5






EML (INSTRUMENTS) PTY LTD Q&

(A.CN. 007 032 331)

Herman Technology Park Telephone: (03) 560 5022
677 Springvale Road Facsimile: (03) 560 5355
MULGRAVE VIC. 3170 R Onal: (+613)

. wm;ie No. 679

lﬁt@é‘i’ , Date: 30-12-93

ACFOA Human Rights Office
124 Napier Street

Fitzroy

VIC 3065

Attention: Mr. Pat Walsh

Your Order No. tba

INVOICE
Analysis of Tablet Sample (Part 2) Our Laboratory Report : 9312-72
Quantity Description Unit Price Amount
1 IR Analysis of tablet sample $120.00 $120.00

Terms : 14 days

Please ensure this invoice is passed to your Accounts Payable Department.




EML (INSTRUMENTS) PTY LTD

(A CN 007 032 331)

Herman Technology Park Telephone: (03) 560 5022
ML 677 Springvale Road Facsimile: (03) 560 5355
MULGRAVE VIC 3170 International: (+613)
Laboratory Report
No.: 9312-72

Date: 30-12-93

ACFOA Human Rights Office
124 Napier Street

Fitzroy

VIC 3065

Attention; Mr. Pat Walsh
Your Ref. tba

Project Title : Analysis of Tablet Sample (Part 2)
Total Pages in Report : 3

Sample Retention: 30 days after Report Date unless otherwise arranged

Managing Director : Dr. VytGarnys . ..., . 2.......
Ph.D., B.Sc., MRA

Laboratory Director : J.F. Wilson .
C.Chem, MRS

Analyst in Charge : Roland Engelhardt . . / C,—%

B.Sc. (Chem) T
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EML (Instruments) Pty Ltd (Advanced Laboratory, Research & Chemical) 2

9312-72
Sample Description
EMLI# Date Received Sample Description
33655 14-12-93 Tablet Sample (white, powdered)
Analysis

The powdered sample (EMLI # 33655) was suitably prepared for infra red analysis.
The sample was scanned within the region of 4000 cm™ to 400 cm™ and the
transmission spectrum of the sample compared to a reference spectrum of
paraformaldehyde.

Results
The sample (tablet) and reference (paraformaldehyde) spectra showed good spectral

agreement, ie. sample displayed predominant spectral characteristics of
paraformaldehyde.

Conclusion

Infra red analysis of the sample indicates that the material may contain
paraformaldehyde, a white powder with a strong pungent odour of formaldehyde. This
is consistent with the olefactory examination of the sample, as it also exhibits a strong
odour of formaldehyde. This observation lends further support to the infra red
analysis results.

Paraformaldehyde, a polymerised form of formaldehyde, has many applications
including sterilizing sick rooms, clothing, linen and sick room utensils. It is an active
ingredient in some contraceptive creams and may also be used as a fumigant.

References

® Merck, Index, ninth Edition 1976.
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EML (Instruments) Pty Ltd (Advanced Laboratory, Research & Chemical)

Parameters Reported :

Detection Limits

Name: Method: Units: (+/-)
IR Scans EMLI - not applicable-—-----

Parameters Reported :

Name: References & Techniques

9312-72

Precision

(Rel. %)

IR Scans KBr pellet / IR Scan 4000 - 400 cm™ / reference material comparison



EML (INSTRUMENTS) PTY LTD £ N

(ACN 007 032 33Y)

Herman Technology Park Telephone: (03) 560 5022

677 Springvaie Aoad Facsimiie: (03) 565 9777
. ML}LGRAVE viIC. 3170 International: {+813)

Office and Laboratories : 877 Springvale Rd
MULGRAVE VIC. 3170

TEL (03) 560 5022

/% / , FAX (03) 560 5355

Remarks : All results in this facsimile are interim only and are transmitted as an indication subject to
‘ QC verification in our signed report, :
The results should not be used for final or critical decisions.
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Re; - Oxalic Acid Anal

is of Tablet Sample

Sample Description
EMLI# Date Received  Sample Description

33655 11-12.93 Tablet Sample (white, powderad)

Analysis

The powdered simpke was suitably derivatised and analysed by cupillary GC-MS for the
qualitalive: presence of oxulic acid or inorganic oxalate xalts. The sample (in duplicate), a reference standard
of oxalic acid and the sample spiked with oxalic acid were tested for oxalate residues. The sample, spiked
sample and reforence standard (oxalic acid) were compared accotding to chromatopraphic relention and
nass speclil chaccleristios,

Resulls

EMLIH Assay (qualditalive) - Resull

33655 . oxalic acid & oxalate salts not detected

Comments

The sumple showed no presence ol oxalic acid orinoyganic oxalate salls, However a slrong
distmetive oclour of formaldehyde wis noted upon oltactory examination of the pracluct. From this ,
observation lhere exists a strong possibility that the tablot contains formaldehyde residucs, probably in the
. formt of pataformaldehyde (polymerised fotmatdehyde) which is o white powder with a strong pungernt
o odouc of formaldehyede.

i
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PAGE 1 OF 1
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: Pat WALSH Fax N°: 03 416 2746
: Juan Federer Fax N°: + 089 855622
: 2 December 93 Pages: 1

: Chris Wenner Tablet

Dear Pat,

Further to our telephone conversation today, | would like to inform you that the
tablet Chris Wenner brought back from his trip has been posted to you today.

According to Chris, priests in ET gave it to him saying that such tablets were fed by
hospital personnel, under the orders of military people, to those rounded up after
12 November. Those who took them died shortly afterwards. Two people did not
swallow the tablets, but coughed them up and run away. They gave evidence of
their experience to Chris, and their tablets are the ones he brought out. Chris
needs laboratory analysis certificates showing that the tablets are toxic, to prove
the allegations in his forthcoming film that surviving people were deliberately
poisoned after 12 November. '

After much searching, | was referred to Mr Roland Engelhardt of EML Instruments,
Herman Technology Park, 677 Springvale Road, Mulgrave 3170. ph 03 560 5022,
fx 03 560 5355. He agreed that his company could do chemical analysis of the
tablet to determine its contents.

Initially they would make a 'UCMS' test for organic toxic components. | indicated
that an earlier assessment we obtained in Darwin, suggested it may contain
ammonium oxalate. This test would cost somewhere between $100 to $150. They
could also easily check obvious inorganic poisons such as arsenic, mercury etc. Mr
Engelhardt added. | told him | doubted that such were present, but if it is no
expense, they might check for these as well. Time needed was estimated at one
week.

If all of that was inconclusive, further tests would be needed, but for this we would
need cost estimates first, and would have to approve it.

Mr Engelhardt was only told that we are a Darwin group interested in human rights,
and that this tablet was given to us by someone who came from a neighbouring
country where it is allegedly used to inflict damage to the populatmn We were

written report.
Thanr you for your kind help. As soon as a re’port is available, it needs to be faxed
to Chris Wenner, (his private phone is +44 81 994 5292, fax still being installed).

Best Regards,

Juan.




EML (INSTRUMENTS) PTY LTD 3
(ACN 007 032 331)
Herman Technology Park Telephone: (03) 560 5Q
ML 677 Springvale Road Facsimile: (03)¢60.53
MULGRAVE VIC. 3170 International: (+§

Invoice No. 663

Date: 24-12-93

ACFOA Human Rights Office
124 Napier Street

Fitzroy

VIC 3065

Attention: Mr. Pat Walsh

Your Order No. tba

INVOICE
Oxalic Acid Analysis of Tablet Sample Our Laboratory Report : 9312-40
Quantity Description Unit Price Amount
1 Qualitative Identification of $200.00 $200.00
oxalic acid residues in tablet

sample

Terms : 14 days

Please ensure this invoice is passed to your Accounts Payable Department.



EML (INSTRUMENTS) PTY LTD

(A.CN 007 032 331)

Herman Technology Park Telephone: (03) 560 5022

677 Springvale Road Facsimile: (O F }

MULGRAVE VIC 3170 International:

Laboratory Report

No.: 9312-40

Date: 24-12-93

ACFOA Human Rights Office
124 Napier Street

Fitzroy

VIC 3065

Attention: Mr. Pat Walsh
Your Ref. tba

Project Title : Oxalic Acid Analysis of Tablet Sample
Total Pages in Report : 3

Sample Retention: 30 days after Report Date unless otherwise arranged

Managing Director : Dr. Vyt Garnys . .. . ..
Ph.D., B.Sc., MRA

Laboratory Director : J.F. Wilson / é ............................
C.Chem, MRSC, CI

Analyst in Charge Roland Engelhardt ... ﬂ . 4«@ .........

B. Sc. (Chem)



EML (Instruments) Pty Ltd (Advanced Laboratory, Research & Chemical)

9312-40

Sample Description

EMLI# Date Received Sample Description
33655 14-12-93 Tablet Sample (white, powdered)
Analysis

The powdered sample was suitably derivatised and analysed by capillary GC-MS for
the qualitative presence of oxalic acid or inorganic oxalate salts. The sample (in
duplicate), a reference standard of oxalic acid and the sample spiked with oxalic acid
were tested for oxalate residues. The sample, spiked sample and reference standard
(oxalic acid) were compared according to chromatographic retention and mass
spectral characteristics.

Results
EMLI# Assay (qualitative) Result
33655 oxalic acid & oxalate salts not detected
Comments

The sample showed no presence of oxalic acid or inorganic oxalate salts. However a
strong distinctive odour of formaldehyde was noted upon olfactory examination of the
product. From this observation there exists a strong possibility that the tablet contains
formaldehyde residues, probably in the form of paraformaldehyde (polymerised
formaldehyde) which is a white powder with a strong pungent odour of
formaldehyde.



EML (Instruments) Pty Ltd (Advanced Laboratory, Research & Chemical)

Parameters Reported :

Detection Limits Precision

Name: Method: Units: (+/) (Rel. %)
Oxalic Acid / Oxalates EMLI - not applicable-------------
(qualitative)

Parameters Reported :

Name: References & Techniques

Oxalic Acid / oxalates TMS derivatives / capillary GC-MS /retention and mass
spectral comparisons / replicate and spiked sample
analysis / reference oxalic acid analysis.
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677 Springvale Road, Telephone: (03) 560 5022
Mugrave, Victoria 3170 Facsimile: (03) 560 5355
Australia Imernational: (+613)

CONSULTING ENTERPRISES IN TECHNOLOGY
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celec,,,,
ACN 006 873 687

SCIENTIFIC AND BUSINESS
CONSULTANTS
in

¢ Technology Based Products & Processes:
(R & D, Analysis, Business Plans, Management, Q.C.,
Sourcing, Marketing, Literature, Networking.)

¢ Occupational Health & Safety:
{Corporate and Union Litigation, Arbitration,
Training, Measurement, Supervision.)

¢ Environment and Pollution:
(Assessment, Surveys, Analysis, Protection,
Epidemiology.)

e Minerals:
(Exploration, Geochemistry, Analysis,
Statistics.)

¢ Laboratories:
(Design, Automation, Q.C., Systems, Assessment,
Management.)
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AUSTRALIAN COUNCIL FOR OVERSEAS AID

(INCORPORATED IN THE ACT)

MEMO TO: Mr Chris Wenner ACFOA HUMAN RIGHTS O } ]
FROM: Pat Walsh
DATE: 2 February 1994 iﬁ:Na iﬁzﬂggzy-}.ggga

SUBJECT: powder analysis o
o (03) 4K 2746

Dear Chris

I am writing to advise on the state of play regarding the
powder you brought from East Timor which, you are no doubt
aware, Juan Federer asked me to assist with in Melbourne.

After completing a couple of analyses, the lab people asked to
have a meeting with me to brief them on the whole issue and to
discuss what to do next. This meeting was held yesterday
following which I received the attached fax. I was completely
open with them about who was involved, the circumstances and
the politics of the issue.

Their principal questions are: who is their client; what will
be done with their opinion and on what terms; the need for a
complete analysis of the substance with associated costs; a
discussion with yourself about how you came by the powder; a
second opinion from another analyst and of course whether the
client wishes them to continue.

My advice was simply that I was acting purely in a helping
capacity and that yous/John Pilger are the clients and that
therefore they should begin dealing direct with you on all the
matters of concern to them.

By way of background you should know that their initial
findings caused them enough concern to seek me out for an
extensive discussion about what they were getting themselves
into. At the same time, they were very decent to deal with,
and stressed their commitment to providing an opinion without
fear or favour.

I pointed out that I thought there was more than one tablet
(powder ) and that I assumed that had been analysed but I had
no idea, if so, what the result had been.

I hope this is helpful. The next step is up to you and I
suggest that you deal direct with Dr Vyt Garnys.

w%éevery best wish

pPat Walsh *

14 NAPIER CLOSE, DEAKIN ACT 2600 - PRIVATE BAG 3, DEAKIN ACT 2600, AUSTRALIA
TELEPHONE: (06) 285 1816 « FAX: (06) 285 1720 « EMAIL: APC Networks peg:acfoa
President: John Mavor « Executive Director: Russell Rollason
ACFOA is the co-ordinating body for some 100 Australian non-government organizations working in the field of overseas aid and development.
Printed on 100% recycled paper.
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' h T Australia o : International: (+613) :

2 February 1994 | | Mx(e3) s 60 9“7

Australian Council for Overseas Aid
124 Napier Street . \

Fitzroy 3065

Attention:

Fax 416-2746
Phone 417-7505

Mr. Pat Walsh

The Director, Human Rights in the Region
>

Further to our discussion today and your kind description of the background for the need to
analyse the submitted tablet powder samples, we propose the following actions:

1.

2,

(L]

4.1

42

43

44

Clarify who is the client able to receive report and be responsible for invoice,

Discuss background and requirements with ultimate users of our information
i.e probably Chris Wenner, British Journalist.

Discuss if comparative analyses have been done elsewhere.

Further analyses to better determine the composition of the tablet would be as
follows: |

What was the original appearance/markings on the table.

Metals screen

a) Majors - Na, K, Ca, Mg, $200
b) Minors - Hg, As, Pb, Cd, Cu, Zn, Fe $300

Crystalline Components
X-Ray Diffraction Scan $250
General Organic Scan

a) Gas Chromatography - Mass Spectrometry

- Pyrolysis $500

b) Carbon, Hydrdgen, Nitrogen V - $100

c) Paraformaldehyde : $10;J

| Communication and Reporting ' o $500

Budget (approximately) $2000.

——— L T T T
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'94 02,02 18:21 ‘8‘61—3t-5605022 CETEC EMLI LABS

. CETEC PTY LTD (Consulting Enterprises In Technology) 2

5.0  If not done, all or part of above to be cross checked by an alternative
- laboratory of our choice.

6.0  Work to date $320
(for oxalate by GCMS and paraformaldehyde by IR)

We propose to release this report subject to our approved nominated distribution and subject
to the above action.

Yours faithfully,

4 Vyt Garnys
PhD., ARA.CL, ALMM, LS.LA.Q.
MANAGING DIRECTOR

ci\w\f\c\qotacoa

[d1002
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10 PAT WALSH
FAX NQO: 010 613 416 2746
FROM: Ana De Juan

RUR WAX: {(44-71)-580-7T80
‘.QAIE;. 9 February 1994
| PAGES TQ FOLLOW ING THIS SHEET

If vou have any problems receiving this fax please call:
(44-71) 637-48602

Dear Pat Walsh,

THE TABLET

We have now, through the Metroplitan quice Forensic .
Laboratory Trinally discovered that the tablet is para-
formaldehyde. Of the many doctors and specialists we have
spoken to, every cne of them has said that under no circumstances

should anyone ever be given these tablets.

50, please do not go ahead with any more research into this.
T

If you would like more information on this, please let me know.

Many thanks,

Yours sincerely,

Ana De Juan

£ , ‘ , ‘ ) |
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AUSTRALIAN COUNCIL FOR OVERSEAS AID

(INCORPORATED IN THE ACT)

_ ACFOA HUMAN RIGHTS
13 December 1993 - ¢ Napier St, Fitzroy.o gg)ng

Mr Roland Engelhardt Australia. Tels (03) 417-7505

EML Instruments
Herman Technology Park
677 Springvale Rd
Mulgrave 3170

Dear Roland

Following our phone conversation today, I am forwarding the tablet I spoke of for your chemical
examination. _

As agreed, it would be useful if the results of your initial tests could be made known to us before
Christmas. I would appreciate receiving a copy of your report to Dr Federer by fax to my number
(03) 416 2746, as soon as you can oblige.

Thankyou for your assistance in this matter.

Yours sincerely

(Mr) Pat Walsh
DIRECTOR, ACFOA HUMAN RIGHTS PROGRAM

14 NAPIER CLOSE, DEAKIN ACT 2600 - PRIVATE BAG 3, DEAKIN ACT 2600, AUSTRALIA
TELEPHONE: (06) 285 1816 « FAX: (06) 285 1720 - EMAIL: APC Networks peg:acfoa
President: John Mavor - Executive Director: Russell Rollason
ACFOA is the co-ordinating body for some 100 Australian non-government organizations working in the field of overseas aid and development.
Printed on 100% recycled paper.






